### Borough of Fair Lawn



#### **ORDINANCE NO. 2686-2024**

# AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 223, TOWING, OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF FAIR LAWN 2000 – STORAGE LOCATION

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED** by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Fair Lawn as follows:

**SECTION 1.** Chapter 224, towing, is hereby amended and supplemented by removing the text with **bolded strikethrough** as follows:

#### Chapter 223. Towing

## § 223-5 Qualification, criteria, application and licensing procedures for towing operators

**223-5b(4):** Storage facility. All towing operators shall have a storage facility which can accommodate a minimum of 10 medium-sized vehicles. The storage facilities shall be lighted, fenced and/or secured in order to guarantee the safe storage of all vehicles in accordance with the minimum requirements for indoor and outdoor secure and unsecured storage facilities as defined under § 223-3 of this chapter. The storage facility, however, shall be no further than five miles from the border of the Borough of Fair Lawn. **The storage facility for any towing operator which provides towing service to the Borough on the rotational duty service list shall be no further than one mile from the border of the Borough of Fair Lawn and legally zoned and operational in the municipality.** 

Introduced: January 23, 2024

	Motion	Second	Aye	Nay	Abstain	Absent
Krause	X		X			
Rottenstrich			X			
Reinitz		X	X			
Cutrone			X			
Peluso			Х			

Page 2 of 2 ORD. #2686-2024

Adopted: February 27, 2024

	Motion	Second	Aye	Nay	Abstain	Absent
Krause		X	X			
Rottenstrich			X			
Reinitz	Х		Х			
Cutrone			X			
Peluso						RESIGNED

Attest:

Nicholas J. Magarelli, RMC Municipal Clerk 0' 1

Approved:

Cristina Cutrone Deputy Mayor